Parts Manual

Counter Type Electric Convection Steamer

Series: SteamCraft Models 21CET16

1333 East 179" Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44110

.
(-
Phone: (216) 481-4900 CleVelaI‘ld

1-800-338-2204

Fax: (216) 481-3782
www.clevelandrange.com



LET. REVISIONS - DATE |8y

HOTES:
Tl SEE INSTAUCTION DA, A UPDATED PER VARIOUS E.0.‘S PEA €O oC-2102 11-02-94} r0
2.1
30 pen E y B g9 [ =] 108355 | WiRe TARRESS, VECHANICNSC %
OF MATEAIALS CNLY. | « | 108358 WIRE HARNESS, ELECTAONIC, SC /5
w160 0634 FITTING, 3/4 § X /4 NPT
e E 57 1080931 100f HOSE, $)LICONE 474 1D X 1 00 X 11
: | 05847 | CLAWP, PLASTIC 1-1/8 00 HORE
\ ‘ 1044681200 POSE, SILICONE 172 10 X 3/4 60 X 141
1) 9994 |"SWITCH, AOCKER, SPST TCLEAN LIGHT]
SSEMBLY, 5C 5. 1]
S7 | AR | 00830 | SEALANT, RECTORSEAL
3] 3 [H892 T WIT,_BEX LOK ELASTIC 1023
= FEAT STARDEY FLATE
DETAIL *8* 19 = AT, BLOMOORUREAY SYARDEY PLATE
DETAIL “A® - THERWAL SWTTCH
L BRERTHER/SPARY NOZZCE ASSERELY |
3 [ 1082301
¥ 108178 .
LL 2 » ) .0,
- » .
o R WA FOAT 08 X773
AT 1= T 109309 | CUOSURR, THERMAL OPERTRS
e < | GURHD, SRTTCH FAOTECTION
" ENg | SHITCH ASSY, CPY. STER SHUT-TFF
1 L -1/2.
|3 4| o450 LEG, ADJUSYRBLE, PLASHIG 47—
T (RUT, XOORN
71T | SCREEN, COMPARTVERT DRATH
b I I L WLE
7| TOI087 | RTNG, SRAP, 875
T | WASHER, LAY, 174 X 30 951
ELNE] [D=CLTP, ST
T | TO0T32 | RIRGE ASSY, WeLD, UPPER ]
1 1 TO%073T | HYRGE ASSY, WELD, BOTICH
2|17 PN, HTRGE
> 7| 109080 ] . L
LA [ PTN, K
QT[T R PRSI 20
AN [ SCREW, TORX #6 X 172, SECF=TAPFTRY
] SCREW, WEX READ 17320 X 825, 575
T 107890 | TOZILE, ASSEMELY
912 [ WASHER, FLAT V10, 5%
L LA T 5 m—
) LLAN A4 | WASHER, LOK, 1797 AT 58—
“:{Z'L 18 | = TORTST TPAREL, CONTACL ASSY, WECHANTCA
~ | TO3Z30 | PANEL, CONTAXL ASSY, ELECTRONTE ]
312 W‘*mmmm
A7 1Ay | WASHER-RVLON, YWPE 3/ —
W T 1389 HOT, TO0R CATOT INT TG 37—
Cage nut 3/8-16 thread LR TOT038 ™| CAYCH, ™ 00R .
UOOR ASSY, THRER, WL,
Part number 112781 e e S | DOOR ASEY - TT.L, WALOR0, WRCTURTG |
5T 08 oY, 503,
T} T | 10058 | BASE, WELD ASSEMBLY, ST ITACT T
T T 108322 VALVE ASSEWBLY, WATER TRET
] 1 TO3037 . . R
ST Toi03e ] SRR, S TOR, ST 5T
T | VALVE ASSEVLY, DRATN, SC 3T T5T)
TAME *)° NI T [109200 | COMPORERT PAREL ASSY. 3¢ 51 L
STEA SUT-OFF OPTION TIER OPTIONS - DETAIL A A 2 TN N TR
NI 1 21K ' \
[IEWOTY JPART O] DESCRIPTION
TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
fortrr At worm) 1333 East 179th St. Cleveland, Ohle 44110-2574
DECTAL | SCHE DRI BY APFROVED BY
cna L 1seeer ouTCHAN |
ARUAR ] TE STEAMCAAFT ULTRA 5. ELECTRIC, H.L.
o SR RSN SATIENE T S o, REET VA L ASSENOLY, AL OPTIONS
THIS DRAINC 1S NOT TO BE COP(ED OB USED o cETAIL 8 DATE DRANING NO. AEV.
WITHOUT THE APPAGVAL OF CLEVELARD SAMGE. Tl 4 X 07-13-93 C - 106609 A



gf47826
Callout
Cage nut 3/8-16 thread Part number 112781


™IS
ARD
THIS

18 THE PROPERTY OF CLEVELAND RANGE,

LET, REVISIONS | oATE Tev]
NOTES : A | RESTRAINT & SREATHER HOSE ASSY. ADDED [08-25-93| PUD
: D 104087 VALVE ASSY, REVISED
1.} SEE INDIVIOUAL ASSEMBLY DRAWINGS AL FER £.0. 10-2451 MO K-2450 RI
B [ ADOED HOTES 3 AND ¢ 06-29-93{ PJ0
PER E.0, 1C-245) A2
C | RODYED RESTRAINT § AEATHER HOSE ASSY [09-08-93 uo’
D REOVED HOTES 2-4 4D ADCED 1/3 10
HOSES 1 FITTINGS MO 108522 MEPLACED
10407 R0 108528 AERLCED 106209 AD
10524 REPLACED 10835 PER EO 1-2492 A1
D | REVISED GENERATOR AND ADGED 104200, 09-20-93{ PJO
108521, 1058451200, 108428, 105847
8 1080931100 AHD 105848 WS QIY, OF 8
PERE.0, 1C-2502 A}
E |SEEE.0. 102502 B3 11-08-93| PJD|

REF,

OESICN DESCAIBES A PROPRIETARY IVEM
DAAVING 1§ HOT TO BE COPIED OR USED

WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE.

] 2 105647 | CLAW, PLASTIC 1-1/8 FOSE
29 1 1 11060931100 HOSE, SILICOE 34 X 1.00 X 11 LG,
28 |- 108428 ASSY, L
27 | 1 11058451200 HOSE, FORPAENE 172 X 371 X 12 (B,
= 108487 OAT/TE R AGSY, i
B - 104200 | OONPONENT PAREL ASSY, 56 5.7
201 106682 | FITTIRG, WOSE 178 W X 1/8 FPY TR
A3 17 11066849100 , NI-80, 1/ X .
232 03841 COUPLING, BULKHEAD, 174 1P5. BRASS
21 T 11164381 | FITTING, WOSE 174 X 174 W, 3TR
720 |1 | Toaeai FITTING, HOSE 170 0 X 1/4 WT, BAASS
IR 2 | VALVE ASSEMBLY, WATER TNLET
- T8~ = = ~ | FLATE, 708 & SBY, STEAWCRAFT
LA = - = | BASE, WELD ASSEMBLY
81 108524 | VALVE ASSEWLY, DRAIN
15 | T [Tosea42600 E, Ni-80, 1/8 X 278 X 26° 1.
144 | 1062301 | I ASSENBLY, STEAMCRAFT
13T 102581 HEYCO BUSHING, INSUCATOR, 7/8° |
12 | 37| "52600 | WEYOO BUSHING S8-875~11, TNGULATOR ]
-l - = == | CAVITY, WELD ASSEMBLY
10 T 2 Ti058501900] HOSE. Ni-80, 174 X 172 X 19 16,
9 | 8 | 106526 | WOSE CLAWP, WETAL, 378 X 5/8 X §/16
8 | "V Tiossas2700 B 12X V4K 218,
7 1 _|1058452000] HOGE, NORPRERE, 172 X a/% X 207 LG,
8 | v ]1058452200| HOSE. WORPRENE, 172 X a74 X 37° 1G,
S T_|1056451800] HOSE, NORPRENE, 172 X 374 X 16° LG,
4 110 | 105648 HOSE CLAWP, NYLON, 3/4° 00 HOSE
3 1058432200] HOSE, NORPRENE, 174 X 172 X 32° L0,
2 [ 2 ] 104383 | HOSE CLAWP, NYLOW, 1/2° 00 HOSE
EEEE ~ == | GENERATOR Bl
1TEM | OTY.] PART 10, DESCRIPTION
TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
10U 4 sorn 1333 Esot 1791h St. Clavelond, Ohle 44)10-2574
L3 — DAAW BY APP Y
+ N/A 18° | DUTCHMAN l oo 8 NT
RG] TIME HOSE DETAIL
£ N/A STEAMCRAFT 5.1
DATE DRAYING HO, REY,
o | '0sete-sa C - 1063572 |'¢




S:
1. SEE WIRING DIAGRAM 104165 FOR WIRE
OONNECTION POINTS,

PEEL PAPER
OFF

LET, REVISIONG DATE Jav]
A | PN 104389 WaS i o t0 4C-1781 [08-15-90[M

B [P/N 104572 WAS 164054, PANS 01-23-91 {P20
101655 & 104223 WERE QTY, OF 4,
REMOVED RELAY 1TEMS 03524, 03525,
101655, 104223, 1041290200 AND
PICTORIAL CHANGES TO PANS 104157,
104572 & 1040071 PER EO 1C-1076
C |ADDED TERMINALS TO P/N 104390 & | 05-03-91 (P )0
104389, P/N 104389 WAS 1040071,
P/N 104390 WAS 1040072 PER
E.0. C-1794 Rt

D [P/ 106601 WAS P/N 104572 PER 03-21-93 {0
E.0. 1C-2503

Jtf /

i)
=

=7
e,
NAC R

|/

[ 1 04184 HARNESS, WIRING, ELEC, (NGT SHOWNI
1_[ 104389 | TIVER ASSEMALY, ROC
7 | 14892 NJT, HEX 10-24 ELASTIC LOCK
0| 1 | 20478 TIVER, SOLID STATE, 3-MINUTE
8 | 1 ] 101873 | NUT, HEX 1/4-20 ELASTIC LOCK
8 | 2 [104223 | NJT, HEX 6-32 ELASTIC LOCK
7 101655 | WASHER, FLAT #10 5/5
] 14817 NUT, HEX 174-30 STEEL
04224 [ SWITCH, ROCKER, SPOT, MATIE
) 9993 SWITCH, ROCKER, DPDT, ON/OEE
3 06601 | LABEL, OONTROL PANEL, ULTRA 5
] 104157 | PAREL, CONTROL, WELOVENT
1| 1 | 104380 | TRANGFORMER ASSEMBLY
iTEM | OTY | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
16e07 48 wxe) 1333 Easl 1781h St. Clavalsnd, Ohie 44110-2574
W sm'j/z ‘I’m& A0S Imnweo 8Y
TR TITE CONTRAQL. PANEL ASS'Y.,ELECTAONIC
+ WA STEAMCRAFT 5.1 ULTRA
DATE DRAWING NO. Y,
x os-u-so' C - 104238 [ 0




LET, nEVIswns | DATE |y
A | REMOVED |TEMS §, 6, 8 & 9 AND Ioz-oe-s PO

REVISED I1TEM 1 P!CIOHI

PER E.0. KC-1876 &
SEE E.0. 1C-1957 Al pr-ai-1f ro
¢ | o 20118 poTATED 80 WO -25-9] pof

P/XS 41350 4 14672 WOVED FROM
BOTTOM TO TOP CF PN 104085
PER E.0. #C-2384 R3

D | PN 106603 REPLACED PN 103722 f”"' -84 D
PER E.0, 1C-2503

1
L 1
°u | 2 - |
f - 3
v e '
<L 13 bom
' INSTALLED l r -
e |
\\\ - / !
! I s
| .
- - 1 14872 NUT, HEX, LOCKING #10-32
| 41350 BUZZER
N . 104224 | SWITCH, AOCKER, SPDT, MATTE
¢ 7\ ? 9393 SWITCH, ROCKER, DPDT W/ RED L IGHT
1 20478 TIMER, 3-MINUTE
| * L PR deFoRe 20477 TIMER, 3-SECOND
—_— e~ SRR 3 101873 | NJT, HEX, ELASTIC LOCK 174-20
5 14817 NUT, HEX, 1/4-20 BLACK OXIDE
A‘ 4 11307 TIMER KNOB
20476 TIMER WITH MOUNTING SCREWS (2)
Al 108603 | LABEL , CONTAOL, MECHANICAL, ULTRA 5
M 104085 | CONTROL _PANEL WITH STUDS
TTEN | QTY.| PART 10,
TOLERAHCES CLEVELAND RANGE |
1ocaT 4 W) 1333 Eaot 179t $t. Cleveland, m. NII(HSN
[T, SCALE ORAW BY APFAOVED 8Y
LN 122 l R. RICS l
A TInE CONTROL, PANEL ASS‘Y., MECHANICAL
geggcpo;’%}sz& A &WAMM » * NA STEAMCRAFT 5.1 WLTRA
. TATE DRAWING 10, PEV.
e B S o [ortonso] c-to1gl |




. JLET. REVISIONS DATE | 8Y

A [ P/N 108605 REPLACED P/N 108298 21-93 POy
PER E.Q. #0~2503

|
I J 8 1 19993 SWITCH, ROCKER, DPDY, W/ RED LIGHT
) N - - 7 1 14817 NUT, HEX 1/4-20, STEEL
| == X —= 1 204 TIMER, SOLID STATE INTEAVAL 3 WINUTE
/' \ 1| 101673 | "WUT, REX 174-20 ELASTIC LOGK
i 4 2 02533 BLOCK, OONTACT
, * Ol percne 1| 102530 | “SWITCH. SELECTOR
- _—— 11" 108805 | TABEL, CONTACL PANEL, GR/OFF. LA %
1 | 106303 | PAEL WELLLENT, CRVAFF OONTACL. 50 31757
TTEM | GIY.| PART MO, DESCRIPTION
TLewwces CLEVELAND RANGE |NC.
10wt 14 rorm1 1333 Easd 17510 St Claveland, Ohle 11110-257¢
[ DECTWL | CALE DRXWN 87 APPROVED BY
1.030 5/8°s1]" DUTCHMAN
(e | "€ CONTROL PANEL ASS'Y.,
0y e SRS R il - B il o o 3 | ULThA T
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RAME - IS 01-15-93 C - 106305 A



LET. AEVISTONS ] DATE Tov
A | pos 105901 & ) , 08-%-93 PO
NOTES : 1.) USE LOCTITE 9222 - LOW STRENGTH (#104146) ON ITEM 4 ;gxgaé&.é@.s“{?:glm%’um
2.} ATV (9 = 7

vse 005331 ON, 1TV 0 B | P/NS 105901 & 104987 REF. OMLY -05-63 PO

3.) ORIENT LONGER SIDE OF ITEM 5 TOWARD HANOLE PER E.0. 1C-2441 B
C [ R/HS 105901 & 104987 REMONVED 12-1399 PO

PER E.0. §C-2441 RS

T 12 103841 | BUSHING, BRAONZE
6 1 4 10357 RIVET, 1/8° DIA. FLUSH BAEAK, §/5
2 10228 | SPAING, DOOR
4 4 14879 NJUT, $10~24 ACOAN, 5/§
3 4 101655 WASHER, $10 FLAT, §/5
2 1 103843 LATCH, DOOA -~ PADOLE TYPE
1 i 1042072 | DOOR, CUTER WELD ASSY, W/SCS TAB, S/0 5.1, AL
ITEM ] QTY.] PART NO. DESCRIPTION
ALLLN =
TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
1o M T 1333 Evet 17916 SU, Claveland, Chle 44110-2574
[ OESTWAL | 5CALE ""'I DAXW 87 APPROVED BY
+NA §/8z21 JIW ]
[ ARGICAR | TITLE OCOR, CQUTER ASSEMBLY, H.L.
THIS DESIGN DESCRIBES A PAOPRIETARY ITEM tNA SC 5.1 CONV. W/ SWITCH ACTUATOR
AND 15 THE PAOPERTY OF CLEVELAND AANGE, S
THIG DRAWING (S HOT TO 6E COPIED OR USED DATE DRAWING HD, AEV.
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE. M 02-04-93 C ~ 1042062 Cc




NOTES:
1.} USE LOCKTITE 0222 ~ LOW STRENGTH (4104146) ON ITEM 4
2,0 USE ATV (100933) ON ITEM 6

3.) ORIENT LONGER SIDE OF ITEM 5 TOWARD HANDLE

7 2 1038414 BUSHING, BRONZE
6 4 18357 RIVET, 1/8° DIA, FLUSH BREAX, §/5
5 2 102228 SPRING, DOOR
4 4 14679 NJT, 910-24 ACOAN, §/S
3 4 101855 WASHER, #10 FLAT, $/3
2 t 1036843 LATCH, DOOR - PADOLE TYPE
) 1 1042073 | 00OR, QUTER ¥ELD ASSY, W/S5CS TAB, S 5.1, H.A
1TEM | QTY.] PART NO, DESCRIPTION
TOLEMNCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
o A e 1333 Easd 1791 St Clevaland, Ohle 44110-2574
 DECTHAL [ SCALE OAAWR BY APPROVED BY
£ WA S78=1 | ouTCHAN |
e AU DOOR, QUTER ASSEMBLY, H.R.
THIS DESIGN DESCAIBES A PAOPRIETARY {TEM VA SC 5.1 CONV. W/ SWITCH ACTUATOR
AND 1S THE PROPERTY OF .
THIS DRANING 18 HOT T0 §E  COPIED OA USED DATE DAAWITG 10, FEV,
WITHOT THE APPAOYAL OF CLEVELAND RAMGE. K | 08-30-93 C -~ 1042063 |

LET.

AEVISIONS | OATE oy

SEE .0, 1C-2441 R2 be-28-93pJo]

A | P/NS 105601 4 104987 REF, ONLY  DB-05~93] PJD)
AHD MOVED TO UNDER DOOR LATCH

PER E.0. $C-2441 A3

B | P/HS 105901 & 104987 REMOVED 12-13-92 P00
PER E.0. WC-2441 88

SEE
NOTE 3




THIS DESIGN DESCRIBES A PROPRIEVARY ITEM AND IS THE PROPERTY OF CLEVELAND RANGE.
THIS ORAWING IS NOT TO BE COPIED OR USED WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGC

\\‘

<R’TV APPLIED ARQUND

SQ. ON BASE OF HEAD

LET, REVISIONS 8Y
A | ADDED ITEMS 1 & 8, ITEM 2 WAS 104205 6/25/91 | JrB
8 | AR |open SEALANT, CLEAR RIV
7 2 ] 66508 STUD, DOOR MOUNTING, INNER
] 6 | 14665 NUT, HEX LOCK, 1/4-20 S/S
5 11104204 | DOOR WELDMENT, INNER, S/C 6.1
4 | ] 104026 | GASKET, DOOR S/C 5.1
3 1] 104022 | PLATE, INNER GASKET RETAINER, S/C 5.1
2 1] 104021 | PLATE, GASKET RETAINER, S/C 5.1
1 6 ] 104719 | BOLT, CARRWGE 1/4-20 X 1.000"
mu | oy | eartwo, OLSCRIPTION
TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
(001 48 W) 1333 Eost 179lh St Clevelond, Ot 44110-2574
o:cmt_ SCALE NONE Iouwu [ B |mnovw 8y
TR e DOOR, INNER ASSY.
i1 STEAMCRAFT 5.1
OATE DRAWING K0, REV
AC 6/25/91 8- 104202 A




NOTE:
1 SEE DRAWING 1083572 FOR HOSE LOCATIONS.

2} ITEMS MARKED "REF" ARE INCLUDED IN THIS 8ILL
OF MATERIALS FOR REFERENCE ONLY.
THE “ASSEMBLED UNIT® DRAWING DEPICTS THE ACTUAL
REQUIRED PARTS FOR THIS ASSEMBLY.

ASSEMBLED UNIT

THIS DESIGN DESCRIBES A PROPRIETARY ITEM
AND 18 THE PROPERTY OF CLEVELAND RANGE,
THIS DAAWING IS NOT TO BE OOPIED OR USED
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE,

LET, REVISIONS DATE |BY
A |see E.0. sc-2631 08-02-94 | PJD
T0
GENERATOR
15| A/R 00034 SEALANT, RECTORSEAL
14 1| 106428 | PORT ASSEMBLY. OESCALER
13 [ I [1058451200] HOSE, NORPRENE,1/2 ID X 3/4 O X 12 (G
12 | 2 1105848 | CLAMP, PLASTIC, 3/4° OD HOSE
A H 111060931 100] HOSE, SILICONE, 374 IDX 1 OO X 1i° LG
10 | 2 | 105847 | CLAMP, PLASTIC, 1-1/8° HOSE
AN 9 2 08240 FITTING, 3/4 H X 3/4 MPT
8 | 20208 I'TEE, 374 X 172 X 3/4. BRASS
7 ] 14331 NIPPLE, 1/2° X 2-1/2°. BAASS
) 1 | 108156 | CHECK VALVE, 1/2° SWING W/ RUBBER SEXT
5 | 05258 |'ELBOW, STREET, 90° X 1/2°. BRASS
4 || 08237 I FITTING, 1/2 X 172 MPT, BRASS
A3 ] 14431 NIPPLE. 374" X 2° . BRASS
AN 2 2 | 106676 | BRACKET, TOP/BOT. FLOAT SUPPORT
i I _[105877 | FLOAT, ASSEMBLY, STEAMCRAFT
ITEM |QTY. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION
TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
VERCEPT AR HOTEDY | 1393 Easl 1791h S1. Cloveland, Ohio 44110-2574
DECTMAL SCALE DRAWN BY APPAOVED BY
t ,030 1/4° DUTCHMAN
AGUAR 1 T'E £ OAT AND DESCALER ASSEMBLY
s STEAMCRAFT 5.1, ELECTRIC
DATE DRAWING 10, REV,
K 04-15-93 B - 106467 | A




DETAIL A-A
SCALE: 1/2:1

ELECTRICAL
WIRE

ASSEMBLED VIEW

SCALE: 1/4=1

TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
EXPLODED ASSEMBLY SEXCEPT A3 KOTD) | 1333 Eagl 1791H S1, Cleveland, Ohio 44110-2574
SCALE: 1/4=1 DECTMAL SCALE l DRAWN BY ' ,APPROVEO BY
t NA AS SHOWN] S, MILEWSKI
< Tun | & Sy Sen
THIS DESIGN DESCRIBES A PROPRIETARY ITEM , + N/A L , 3.1 A .
REFERENCE:
THE PROPE RANGE .
?H?s’gn,\mmn?g 3?} % %Ev&avg) 8::65350 260AHM 5 OF § DATE DRAWING NO, REY,
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE. CcK 05-28~92 B - 105877 | ¢

LET,

REVISIONS DATE | BY

A | CORRECTED P/N 105787 7-30-92) SM

B | ROTATED 90° P/NS 105787 [10-10-92| PD
4 104380 PER EO 3C-2304

C [ THIS ASSEMBLY REPLACES 02-02-93; PO
P/N 104091 ON SC 3.1,

5.1 ELECT, & SC 10 ELECT.
PER EQ 3C-2277 R3

1 AR 00934 SEALANT, RECTORSEAL

10 4 14618 NUT, HEX HEAD, 1/4-20, $/%

9 4 23105 WASHER, SPLIT LOCK, 1/4, $/S

] 4 104276 SCREW, HEX HEAD, 1/4-20 x 5.5, $/§

7 ] 104040 CAP, FLOAT BOTTOM

6 ! 1040190388 | TUBE, POLYSULFONE, 2 x .125 x 3.875

S I 103728 SWITCH ASSEMBLY, FLOAT

4 2 104041 GASKET, FLOAT ASSEMBLY

3 | 104039 TOP, FLOAT, STEAMCRAFT

2 | 104380 FITTING, HOSE BARB, 1/4 H x 1/8 MPT|

| ] 105787 FITTING, HOSE BARB, 90°, 1/4 H x 1/8 NPT
I TEM 1QTY. { PART NO. DESCRIPTION




107241 Water Level Board

YEL LED
(ON WITH FILL)
(ON WlTF;EDHELAET% GENERAL DESCRIPTION
82°C (180°F) @ oo (D) O onari-iaon %3233@ THIS SOLID STATE CONTROLLER SERVES AS A DUAL LEVEL WATER SENSING DEVICE.
TEMPERATURE Y IT'S FUNCTIONS ARE TO:
INDICATOR }ﬂ\"\ 1. MONITOR AND MAINTAIN A PRESET OPERATING WATER LEVEL WITHIN
gl g A STEAM GENERATOR VESSEL, AND
5 \ 2. MONITOR THE SAFE LOW WATER LIMIT FOR HEATER OPERATION AND PROVIDE
2] HEATER LOCK—OUT FOR UNSAFE OPERATION.
- o EACH FUNCTION WILL BE CONTROLED BY RESISTANCE SENSING BETWEEN THE
N PROBES ("HI” & “LOW” TERMINALS) AND A GROUNDED COMMON ("C” TERMINAL).
GRN LED —] LOW PROBE OPERATION
(ON WITH PWR) T WHEN WATER CONTACTS PROBE, RESISTANCE BETWEEN “LOW” PROBE AND
T COMMON “C” WILL BE BELOW SET POINT (50 K OHM) AND OUTPUT RELAY

WILL BE ACTIVATED IMMEDIATELY TO SUPPLY 120 VAC FROM L1 TO HTR
TERMINAL. WHEN CONTACT BETWEEN WATER AND PROBE IS BROKEN
(RESISTANCE GREATER THAN 50 K OHM) THE RELAY WILL BE
DEACTIVATED WITHIN 0—2 SECONDS.

HEATER CONTACTOR
WATER FILL SOL

HI PROBE OPERATION

AS WATER MAKES CONTACT WITH PROBE, RESISTANCE BETWEEN "HI” AND
COMMON "C" WILL BE BELOW SET POINT (50 K OHM) AND OUTPUT RELAY IS
DEACTIVATED IMMEDIATELY. WHEN WATER BREAKS CONTACT WITH "HI” PROBE
DELAY TIMING STARTS. TIMING IS NOT ACCUMULATIVE AND DELAY TIMER
WILL BE RESET TO ZERO ANY TIME RESISTANCE BETWEEN “HI” PROBE AND
COMMON "C"” GOES BELOW SET POINT (50 K OHM). WHEN RESISTANCE
BETWEEN HI P(ROBE AND C;)MMON "C” REMAINS ABOVE SET POINT FOR MORE
THAN 5 SEC. (—2,+0 SEC.) THE OUTPUT RELAY ACTIVATED TO PROVIDE
WIRING DIAGRAM ) 120 VAC FROM L1 TO WF TERMINAL.

INPUT N
120 VAC

&)
o, Lt *0o



fgorman
Text Box
107241 Water Level Board


~ 3.250 TYP. -
107239 Water Level
Probe Assembly =
[ ]
i R. FULL
$ i 5,050 TYP
1 ¢ C} ( n W }D_f ' '
D [ \ |
J J (G “ Ll T ) f
0.527 = 0.255 |
TYP. TYP. 1.000
2.000 N l
|—>| !‘ ¢OZ5O —|—O 01 5
3.680 REF. VP 313578938
! — 'A [ 0:375



fgorman
Text Box
107239 Water Level Probe Assembly


108727

8 1 085112700 HOSE, WHITE, EPDM, 3/4 ID X 27.000 LG

/ 2| 107312 CLAMP, HOSE METAL TENSION, 1.125 0D HOSE
0 2| 06240 FITTING, HOSE BARB, 3/4 X 3/4

d 1 20206 TEE, 3/4 BRASS

4 1 085110600 HOSE, WHITE, EPDM, 3/4 1D X 6.000

3 1 109641 PORT ASSEMBLY, DESCALER

/ 1 108724 PLATE, DESCALER PORT CVRSN

1 1 108723 GASKET, DESCALER PORT CVRSN


fgorman
Typewriter
108727 


ler] REVISIONS [ DATE [aY

5 M ASSEMBLED UNIT

TOT T 1i658500800] WOSE, NI-80, /A X 172X 6" 1G. |
91 T | 105787 | FITTING, HOSE 174 H X 1/8 MPT, 90"
§ [T 1058500900 , N1=80, 174 X 17
T 1 47106219 | CLAMP, METAL, WORM DRIVE
811 105786 | R 1 74 WY, 30
5T [08505T400 | . .
T T [ 22944 VALVE, DRATN, PARKER
T 7 |08 . )
2 | T 085050300 . DARIPREEN 374 DX 3" 1G. |
T 4T 03207 CLAWP, WETAL, YORM DRIVE |
1TEM | GTY,| PART NO. DESCAIPTION
TOLERAICES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
10aXrT A1 wors) 1333 East 179Lh S1. Clevaland, Ohlo 44110-2574
[ DECTIAL SCALE DRAWE BY APPROVED BY
£ A 3/8:| l DUTCHMAN I
_ e tr e R VALVE ASSEMBLY, DRAIN
#ﬁm'%sga#i&A PNPRIETARXWI!TBI tNA STEAMCRAFT 5.1, GAS
I § DATE DAAWING HD. WV,
VAL OF CLEVELATD AL oK os-m-gal C - 106524 l -




NOTE:

1) Rotate solenoid valve 45° clockwise

hinging units, Rolate solenold valve

45* counter—-clockwlse for righl hinging unils.

LET. REVISIONS . DATE |BY
A | ADDED NOTE FOR ASSEMBLY, 0v13/95| NT

00034 | SEALANT, RECTORSEAL

03207 |mrnm—mrﬁr . LTNED,

1058501 100

106528 | CLAWP, WOSE, WORM DRIVE,3/16-5/18

TO5788 »

prizll VALVE, DRATN, AS00 |

AT |

| 0307 | CLAP, WRE, WorM DRIVE, W47 |

El—-naaao*o‘cs

3»—»———»-—»;

I PART NO. BESCRIPTION |

¥l

+ NA

|

oY 1 -
7
142221,

VELAND RANGE INC

CLE .
1333 Eosl 17010 S8, Clovelond, Ohie 44810-2574
AFFAOVED BY
ourona |

vne VALVE ASSEMELY, DRAIN
STEAVCRAFT 3.1°AND 5.1

llv.’

eiz-s0 | o C - 106384 | A




NOTE ;
. USE THREAD JOINT COMPOUND
AS REQUIRED TO SEAL.
2:00

©
| e
SUPPLY

T DRAIN VALVE
/ {MAIN BODY)

FILL

LET.

REVISI1ONS DATE |B8Y

106522 REPLACED 104087, 08-23-93 { PJD
106526 REPLACED 106219,
ADDED NEW PARTS & NEW TUBING
LAYOUT PER E.0, ¢C-2492

wote 1 —{_12 [A/R | 00934 | SEALANT . RECTORGEAL
NI | 1058500600 | TUBING, NT-80, 1/4° X6°
10 ] 1 104381 FITTING, HOSE, 1/4°H X 174 WPT, STA.
A 9 ! 106663 | FITTING, MALE RN, 174 NPT X 174 FPT
8 2 10666 | FITTING, HOSE, 1/8 } X 174 WPT, STR.
7 ) 05235 ELBOW, STREET 1/4 X 90°, BRASS
6 | 106588 FITING, TEE, 174 H X 174 MPT X 174 H
N 5 | 2 106526 | CLAMP, HOSE, 3/8 X 576 X 5/16 W
4 3 105786 FITTING, HOSE, 1/4 H X 1/4 WY, 90°
3 3 22218 SOLENOID VALVE
2 6 101872 | SCREW, #8-32 X 1/4 THD. T
| } 104284 | BRACKET, MOUNTING
ITEM [QTY. [ PART NO. DESCRIPTION
TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
(PG A8 W) [ 1333 East 179th St. Cleveland, Ohio 44110-2674
DECTVAL §CALE . l DRAWN BY ,APPHOVEO BY
+ NA 1/2 = | ARB
WO 1T Al ve ASSY, WATER INLET
THIS DESIGN DESCRIBES A PROPRIETARY |TEM + 1 §C 3.1 &8 5.1, H.L,
TS DRAMING & T T SLEVELAID RANGE. OATE DRAWING 10, REV,
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE. CK 08-24~-93 B - 106522 A




ler.] REVISIONS | oaTE Tay

O .
o
0\
0N
° HOLES AND SLOTS USED ON COMPONENT
BOX TO MOUNT FLOAT/DESCALER ASSY.
lid
0
9 08240 FITTING, 374 K X 374 T
8 3 146892 MJT, HEX LOCK ELASTIC 10-24
7 3 101655 WASHER, FLAT #10, §/§
3 19287 SCREW, PAN HEAD 10-24 X 1/2, §/8
- 041971 CAYITY, WELD ASSY., H.L.
4 - 04037 SHEETING, TOP/BACK
- 04194 GENERATOR ASSY.
04200 OOMPONENT PANEL ASSY.
|| 08467 FLOAT AND DESCALER ASSY.
|TEM | QTY.] PART NO. DESCRIPTION
TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
1DCAPT A8 st 1333 East 1791h St. Clevelend, Ohio 44110-2574
[DECTWAL [ SCALE | ORAWN BY APPROVED BY
t NA 3/18=1 DUTCHMAN l
A" NSTALLATION OF FLOAT/DESCALER
THIS DESIGH DESCR1BES A PROPRIETARY ITEM $N/A TO COMPONENT BOX ON ULTRA § ELECTRIC
AND 1S THE PROGERTY OF .
THIS ORAWING IS KOT 70 SE  COPIED OB UAED DATE DRAWITG FO. eV,
WHTHOST THE APPROVAL OF QLEVELAND AANGE. K 07-1%-94 C - 260AKX -




/

SEE NOTE 4 //

|

REF, - \

\

\

AY
REF. - .

REF, -~
REF. ~ {4 T =T 104048 | FITiING, 172 HOSE X 174 WT
2045 TIE, NILON CABL]
A 1043790500 HOSE, SILIOONE 174 10 X 172 6D X §
107032 | CHECK VALVE, PLASTIC DIAPHRAGH
/A 104 00 HOSE, SILICONE 1/4 10 X 172 00 X 3
) 104383_| CLAWP, HOSE, HYLON
REF, = - | 052 ELBOW, 174 X 90°, BAASS
i I NIPPLE, 174 X 1.5°, ORASS
SEE NOTE 4 1 4381 | FITTING, 174 HOSE X 1/4 WPT
] 199 TEE, 1/4 BAASS
- 0408 NI, HEX JAM $/8~18 BAASS
REF - 423 WASHER, FLAT 5/3
' - 0408 GASKET, STEAM INJECTOR
- 04009 _ | FITTING ASSY,, STEAM SUPPLY
HTEM | OTY { PART 10, DESCRIPTION
TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
wan 4 oo 1333 Eost 1791N 81, Clavebend, Ohie 44110-2574
BECTIAL DM 8Y AP Y
1WA 1821 I DUTCHMAN ' AN &
HOF ] "NE speAnHER/SPAAY MOZZLE ASSY. 1172+ HoSE)
THIS DESIGH DESCAIBES A PAOPAIETANY 1TEN 2 N/A STEAMCAAFT WLTRA 3, §
AO P TE PAOPERTY OF CLEYELAND RANCE, 2
THY’ ‘B 1S NOT 10 8€ OOPIED OR USED OATE ORANING O, . REY,
o APPIOVIL CF GLEVELAND AAE e 09-15-94, C - 107u.si |4

'

- SEE NOTE 2

~ SEE NOTE 2

|
OF THE SPRAY NOZZLE ASSY, DIRECTLY ABOVE THE NEW ASSY, .

NSTRUCTIOHAL DRARINGS 260AL81-200AL87 FOR
O THE STEANCAAFT

LET, AEVISIONS DATE |8y
A | S £.0. K-2132 12-18-94 AJD¥

D

$SY,
A ASSY,

T$
TO 8E SECURED WITH NYLON CABLE TO NE HOSE

22
gg

DE WHICH READS *VAC® MUST FACE DOMN

81 TO 8 ROTATED
RAY NO2DLES




PR
. .

’

|
’

NOTeS

1. SEE WIRING DIAGRAM 104247 DR 104248
FOR CONNECTION LOCATION .

THIS DESIGN OESCRIBES A PROPRIETARY ITEH
AND IS THE PROPERTY OF CLEVELANO RANGE.
THIS ORAVING 1S NOT 10 B COPIED OR LSED
VITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELANO RANCE .

LET. REVISIONS ' ' | paTE Tuv

A 1101341 WAS OTY. OF 1, - -;540 WAS [03-28-01 [P}
OTY. OF 3, 104223 wAS DIY. OF (4,
ADIED 104225 & 1042251 PER

€.0. 7 (-1876 R2

8 [OMITIED 104223 & 101336, 09-14-93 [".00
ADDED 106127, 15010 AND 18358,
103936 WAS 104002 PER £.0 4C-2502

C |P/N 106754 WAS 106127, PEMOVED  |01/14/93 [tfn
S/N_TAG PER EQ (2548

6 2 1042251 | WIRE ASSEMBLY
5 3 104225 | WIRE ASSEMBLY-
2 2 23114 WASHER, INTERNAL TOOTH, #10 $/S
| ! 14659 NUT, HEX 10-24, S/S _
4] 14 106754 | SCREW, HEX/ WASHER HEAD #6 X 3.8
9 1 20304 GROUND LUG, BURNDY ¥KPABC .
8 | 101231 | SCREW, 10-24 X 1/2 TRUSS HEAD, /%
7 1 102581 BUSHING, HEYCD, SNAP-IN
6 | 02600 BUSHING, HEYCO $B-875-11, INSLLATER
5 | 101540 | END SEGMENT, TERMINAL BLOCK, 65 AMP
4 3 106541 | TERMINAL SEGMENT, CLAMP TYPE, 85 AHP
3 2 103905 | CONTACTOR 30 AMP, MERCLRY
2 1 20533 TRINSFORMER 75 VA, 404400 PRINARY, 120 SECORORY IO'ISV
| | 103936 | PANEL, COMPONENT WELD ASSY.
OTY.[ PART NO. OESCRIPTI(N
TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
EXCEPE A3 40T 1333 East 179th St. Clevelond, Dhio 44110-2574
GECTHAL S(Atiz l DRAWN BY 2. RIOS ,m’noveo 8y 26
e TITE COMPONENT PANEL, M.L.

STEAMCRAFT 5.1

DATE ORAYING NO.
08-30-90

Riv’
C- 104200 |%




LET. REVISIONS DATE | BY

TYPICAL APPLICATION

THIS DESIGN DESCRIBES A PROPRIETARY |TEM

6 | 104009 FITTING, ASSY, STEAM SUPPLY

5 ] 104082 GASKET, STEAM INJECTOR

4 | 104232 WASHER, FLAT S/S

3 1| 104081 NUT, JAM 5/8-18, BRASS

2 ] 05236 ELBOW, 1/4” X 90°*, BRASS

] ] 104048 FITTING, HOSE 1/2 H X 1/4 MPT
ITEM | QTY .| PART NO., DESCRIPTION
TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE |NC.
{EXCEPT AS NOTED! | 1333 Eas! 179th St. Cleveland, Ohio 44110-2574
DECTMAL SCALE . [ DRAWN BY . |APPROVED BY

+ 030 1/2 DUTCHMAN THOMPSON
AGUAR ] T SPRAY NOZZLE ASSEMBLY

+ 1 STEAMCRAFT 3.1, 5.1 AND 10

AND 1S THE PROPERTY OF CLEVELAND RANGE,
THIS DRAWING IS NOT TO BE COPIED OR USED
WITH® ™ THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE.

K

DATE DRAWING NO. ==y

02-12-93 A - 1062301 | -




r“‘“ - LET REVISIONS DATE | BY

A ITEN 412 WAS 06193, 10 WAS FAOM 10-1-90 | R.B,
ITEN 18, E.0. 1794

8 REMOVED PANS 03524, 03525, 104223 [02-12-91 p.p.
4 101855 - REVISED PANS 104195 &
104091 - £,0. 1876 81 COST REDUCTICH

C | ADOED STUDS CN GENERATOR, PICTORIAL| 10-14-92 03
ADDED HEATER & ELEMENT VARIATIONS
AND PN 103731 YO PART LIST

€.0. 1C-2308

0 P/N 104091 PICTORIAL REVISED 01-12-93 PJD
PER €.0. «C-2217

€ P 10S8T7 WAS 104031 PER £.0. 1C-2277 B3] 02-02-9 PuD

F | REMOVED FLOAT ASSEMBLY (P/NS 105877, | 08-02-%4] PJO
:éSggé'OSNO 3 1040841 PER €.0.

A 2_ [ 103131 [ CAPILLARY, Wi LIMIT
2 ] MIT, HEX, 1/4-20 §/5
2 05 T WASHER, LOCK, 174 8/8
2 18| WASHER, FLAT 1/4 X% 5/8
4859 | MUT, HEK, 10-24 §/8
23113 | WSER, L0K. ST RIK0, D PATED, 110
101055 | WASHER, FLAT, 10 §/5
104192 | INSWATION, CUT, GENERATOR
104814 PLATE, GENERATOR QLEAN-OQUT
5 104385 | GASKET, DRYING ELEMENTS
=] 1043084 | ELEVENT, IMERSION, 300K, 415V
A -] 1043083 ELEWENT, IMERSION. 300K, 380 V
4 [=11043062 | €LEMENT, "IMMERSION, 300K, 480V |
- | 1043061__| ELEVENT, IM/ERSION, 300M, 240V
= 17104308 | ELEMENT, IMEASION, 300W. 208 V
- | 1038815 | HEATER ASSY. 8 kw, 380 V
A - | 1038814 | HEATER ASSY. 8 kw, 480 V
3 [ - ]1038812 | HEATER ASSY, 8 kw, 415V
- | TO38BV1 | HEATER ASSY, 8 kw, 240 V
- | 103881 T HEATER ASSY, 8 tw,_ 208 ¥
7 | 3 (o | skt
AN [T [T 1704195 | GENERATOR ASSY, WELD, SC 5.1
40, | orv. | pART 10, DESCRIPTION
| Cleveland Range Inc.
06Tt o 1339 East 179IN SE. Clavaland, Ohly #4H10-2574
E: ch,k waE IWW B s l AR
BAOE | " GENERATOR ASSEMBLY. H.L.
T I CESHIS | POPREUAY AT t WA STEAMCRAFT ULTRA 5 8 10
A0 1§ DE POPEITT OF CLOYELMO MXE. DATE ORAWENG XD, REV|
AH G 1 X DD [} 9-04-90] C-104194 ] F




e R N LY

INTERMITTENT BLOWDOWN OPTION

i A L L R i

THIS DESIGN DESCRIBES A PROPRIETARY 1TEM

ANO 1§ THE

AOPERTY OF CLEYELAND

(4 .
THIS OAMAXING 1S NOT TO 8€ OOP I1E0 OR USED
RANGE,

WITHUT THE APPAOVAL OF

CLEVELAND

® -l

-

INTERMITTENT BLOWDOWN ( OPTIONAL }

106433

-1

@ -l

1064331
HEAT STANDBY { STANDARD )

. REVISIONS ] OATE Ty

REVISED NOTES PER E,0, 1C-% 4 IOH(-% 2]

ADDED SC 5.1 GAS THER 08-02-60 |PJ0

P/N 108541 WAS 104718 11-04-93 [OFA

LET
A
8 |REDRAWN & REVISED PER E01C~2400 RIIOG-II-SC) 14
C
D
3

ADOED CONFIGURATION FOR CLEAN 03-15-94 |PJ0
LIGHT AND AEMOVED SC 5.1 GAS .
FACM B.0.M, PER €.0. 1C-2812

F|ROTATED TIMERS ON ASSEMBLY 108433 [1)-29-91 [P0

PER E.0. 4C-2732

YA\NE - 1 105955 BRACKET, DUAL TIMER MOUNTING
12 - 1 108123 SCREW, TORX/SLOT #10-32 X ,500° LG.
AN IH] - | 14818 NUT, HEX 1/4-20, FULL FINISH
AAN 10| - ] 108541 TIMER, 1 MIN. ON 0.8 SEC. OFF
AN - 2 23118 WASHER, FLAT 1/4-20 §/§
A 8 | ] 108247 INTERVAL TIMER, 2 SEC, ON, 64 SEC. CFF
A T - ] 108118 BOLT, 1/4-20 X 2-1/4, ZINC PLATED
8 - | 105966 RELAY, 120 v, DPODT
[ 2 | 108124 SCREW, TORX/SLOT #10-32 X 1.00° LG,
4 ] | 106911 TIMER, CLEAN LIGHT (DIP SWITCHES)
3 2 4 108127 SCREW, TORX/SLOT #8-32 X .500° LG.
2 | | 44168 TERMINAL, BLOCK ASM, 2 POLE
] | ] 106306 BRACKET, OPTION PLATE
I TEM QrY. PART NO, DESCRIPTION
P TOLERARCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
§9 «é ot s o 1339 Esst 1701h SU. Claveland, Ohte 44110-2574
ZS& ga’ FE?EINZF m@urlwm avmm" APPAGVED Y
Q [+]
o R o A
L B STEAMCRAFT WTRA 3 & § ELEC.
= OATE DRARING O, .
X os-w-sal C - 106433/10f ™I PT




THIS DESTGH DESCRIBES A PROPRIETARY 11EM
$ THE PROPERTY OF (LEVE

AN LAND RANCE,
THIS ORAVING IS NOT TD D€ COPIED OR USED
YITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RRGE.

HEAT STANDBY ¢ STANOARD )

REVISIONS { oate

5 BELL TERMINAL
¢ PN 100848 )

T0 POVER
SVITCH

INTERMITTENT BLONOOWN ¢ OPTIONAL )

STANOBY TIMER WIRES TO
STRAIGHT TABS ON TERMINAL

INTERMITTENT TIMER WIRES
TO 45° TABS ON TERHINAL

LET | 8Y
A {REVISEO MOTES PER E.0. . 1 R2 [04-14-9) [P0
8 [PEORAYN & REVISED PER EOIC-2400 R)[08-17-03 {P.0
BLACK € JAO0EO SC 5.1 GAS TIHER [00-02-03 P.0
10 POVER, Swlch 10 FLOAT 0 [P/N 106541 VAS 104716 [11-04-93 Jeen
( 70 RELAY #3 1F INT,
BLOWN, OPTION USED
YHITE
| | wuate
‘ I YELLOW
REO 1]
-y L= ™ ey sselwy m:!a
3\ 2f 1 3 2
® | b
3l[o|[o|®
80N SBY Bllofleflo
pscrsy
. 18 2 o o H
nise:
NOTE:

7 ] ] - 105966 RELAY, 120 V, OPOT
6 ] ] - 106541 TIMER, | MIN ON 0.8 SEC OFF
S 21 2 ] 108124 SCREW, TORX/SLOT 10-32 X 1.00"
A 4 - - [ 106580 TIMER, 20 SEC ON, 6 MIN., OFF
1 ] - 106247 TIMER, 2 SEC ON, 64 SEC OFF
I 4] a2 106127 SCREW, *TORX/SLOT 6-32 X /2"
2 | ] ! 44168 TERMINAL, 8LOCK ASM, 2 POLE
| 1 | | 106306 BRACKET, OPTION PLATE
JTEM ary. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
e TOLERANCES
M| e e lm%'f YgénA:Q(DClEﬁIXQ.EmLNE 1102574
g B [ TECTHAL SCALE ORAW @Y APPROVED B
21z - LA 220210 = rog;cmgu - '
W | brmoe——] 1e A ANOBY PLATE ¥]1TH
g g Y M INTERMITIENT BLOYDOWN OPTION
mj £ /A = STEAMCRAFT 3.1 & 5.1 -
[ Y 18 CRAVING MO, v,
o oa-m-gal C - 106433 0




LIGHT
GAB0ARRAH)
3
24VAC @
pe— P
§ AuP RAELAY 4 "_.fi_'__‘

2.5" X 2.5" CASE
W/ 174" QUICK CONNECTS

—0
nelen

RESET
PUSHBUTTON

SOURCE :

AIROTRONICS

2747 RT. 20 E. BOX 326
CAZENOVIA, N.Y. 13035

TYPE: CR-2 TGCXB3S ) IH5E2
INPUT: 24 VAC. 6 AMP
DELAY: 5-511. 5 HR. ON-DLY

THIS DESIGN DESCRIBES A PROPRIETARY 1TEM
AND 1S THE PROPERTY OF CLEVELAND RANGE.
THIS DRAWING 1S NOT TO BE COPIED OR USED
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF CLEVELAND RANGE.

LET.] REVISIONS

| DATE Ty

SWITCH # | TIME AMOUNT
| 0.5 HR'
2 = 1.0 HR
3 = 2.0 HR
4 - 4.0 HR
5 = 8.0 HR
6 < ] 16.0 HR
7 - | 32.0HR
8 + | 64.0 HR
9 = |128.0 HR
10 = 1256.0 HR

COMBINE SWITCHES FOR TIME DELAY IN HOURS

EXAMPLES : .

37 HRS « SWITCH 7 + SWITCH 4 » SWITCH 2

250 HAS « SWITCH 9 + SWITCH 8 » SWITCH 7
+ SWITCH 6 « SWITCH 5 + SWITCH 3

OPERATION:
SELECT DELAY VIA DIP SWITCH.

APPLY 24VAC TO THE TIMER,

AS THE SUPPLY VOLTAGE IS TURNED ON AND OFF TO THE TIMER

THE TIMER WILL KEEP TRACK OF THE ELAPSED TIME THE
SUPPLY VOLTAGE IS ON,

TRANSFER.
ONCE THIS HAS HAPPENED THE RESET BUTTON WiLL BECOME
ACTIVE AND ALLOW THE TIMER TO BE RESET.

ONCE THE TIMERS SUPPLY VOLTAGE HAS
-BEEN ON LONGER THAN THE SELECTED DELAY THE RELAY WILL
THIS IN TURN WILL TURN ON THE INDICATOR LIGHT.

ITEM [OTY. | PART MO, | DESCRIPTION
TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC,
10CEPT A HomD) 1333 East 179th St, Cleveland, Ohlo 44110-2574
DECIMAL SCALE DRAWN BY ,APPMVEO BY
t 030 1= DUTCHMAN
AR T iMER . CLEAN LIGHT
£ 1" ‘ (DIP SWITCHES)

DATE DRAWING NO, REV,

CK 05-23-94 B - 106911 | -




FOR ON/OFF SWITCH
TIMER '

STEAM

UT-OFF

SWITCH 4§§D\QED
N

o

w
S5 A
B éﬂr/—sur—ou

; 8
ON/OFF "8 A
SW1TCH \¢
A A

FROM: FLOAT (STANDARD)
GEN.” STAND-BY TIMER (SBY OPTION)
BELL TERMINAL (TDS AND SBY OPTIONS TOGETHER)

FOR ELECTRICAL & 60 MINUTE
MECHANICAL TIMERS

STEAM
CUT-OFF
SWITCH

PIGGYBACK

A A

FROM: FLOAT {STANDARC
GEN. STAND-BY 7 " ER ($8Y OPTION)
BELL TERMINAL {i.'S AND SBY OPTIONS TOGETHER)

THIS DESICH DESCAIBES A PROPAIETARY ITEM
THE PAOPEATY OF CLEVELAND

AD 1S RANGE .,
THIS DRAWING 1S HOT TO BE COPIED OR USED
YITHOUT THE APPACVAL OF CLEVELAND AANCE,

LET. REVISIONS DATE jBY

A [WAS: HIGH LIMIT  NOW: FLOAT D3-01-93 PJ0)
PER £.0. 1C-2361 RI

8 [2035) BLACK WAS FAOM FLOAT ONLY  Dd4-14-9317J}
PER EQ 1C-2381 A2 |

3 12 1105449 | SCREW, TRUSS HD. 6-32 X 312, 879
2 ) 105442 | GUARD, SWITCH PROTECTION
| | 104702 | SWITCH, CMPT, STEAM SHUT-OFF
}TEM | QTY.I PART NO. DESCRIPTION
TOLERANCES CLEVELAND RANGE INC.
nCIrr 4 i) 1933 €ael 179UN S, Clovelang, Ohle 44110-2574
%’C.ng“ sc;}L‘eTs lm CUTCHAN ,mmo 3
AR ] TIE STEAM CUT-OFF OPTION
AN STEAMCRAFT 3.1 AND 5.1

DATE ORAWING N3, eV, |

CK oz-oa-gal " C - 106355 8




[ STEAMCRAFT 51 ELECTRONIC TIMER \

BROWN ~\

(vomee oPTION) Vahiata
¥ N—WIRE JUMPER
IF REMOVED
d mmsromsn b BLACK
RED
H2 m m BLACK HEATER
o WHTE  { ELEMENT
JUMPER SHOWN RED
FOR 430V @l( WHITE
‘ . WIBACK
ORANGE | | ’
ORANGE | WATER LEVEL o &
a1 1] o TOP CONTACTOR
I [ PURPLE CUTOFF | « T
WHITE

= BLACK BLACK W/BROWN
\ 09728 BLACK] '\
wees
YAN HGH LMIT HIGH LIMIT
POWER 1 o s o L - % (5
1990 BROWN 4
I W/GRAY WISFAY W/BLUE
TveomanvaL—" | SMIN STy
SWITCH mg bLUE F/w?
e BI0E BAOMY
04224 ACTOR
W/BROWN
|| %“‘”‘ HEAE
RED
ORANGE A &
pw wion T poyy DRYING ELEMENT
@] .y 1 ;-v 2 9 BLACK
WATER SOLENOWDS WHITE | peATER
DRAIN VALVE 22218 RED ELEMENT
Wi 22244 WHITE
CLEAN Lo DRYING ELEMENT
SWITCH ‘
194 —— — —— — ——  Set— ——— ———— st G Smmmmmm  Sww——— f—  S—  — S———— to——
I : {10 FLOAT) l
I TEogK -
“ies TO TMED/MANUAL SWITCH
{THAY EC8 IF INSTALLED)
WHITE:
JUMPERS SHOWN YELLOW|
FOR 208/240 V HEA [
1042251 SngRV ®
104226 3 BLACK
TO BOTTOM 06247 ;
CONTACTOR oRa
o ——— 10 Top wh (ro COND, 80L)
R —— 0 7O O
,M_..__.__.:} CONTACTOR INEWT s
ofleffeffe l TIMER RED DRAN VALVE
Q|miniuim|xcaluzniD} 108541 o roes
. ollollolo -+
USTONER ¢ 260/4%5 YOLTAGE OPTION
104
—— _— et —— D . ——— i ——ann ——— —-.——/ .




STEAMCRAFT 61 ON/OFF SWITCH

903 0PTION
I STEAM CUTOFF
o
7 -
I ONOFF SWITCH l BUE l T3
CONTACT BLOCK 3 PeD
RED
idaid | | BLK HEATER
. o BLACK WHT ELEMENT
PED
| W
z o B TAN @l(
M/BLACK @/
I I &
fowr — TOP CONTACTOR
WHITE l
tolelle)
apAY; PLAK ) /W
W/BROWN-~
POWER 3 -
SWITCH ™| " L
sl WIGRAY
I ad W/GRAY
o . ®//(?
Jo; I
CONTACTOR
oS e ot
s L1 :l
ona BK }uwsn
e DL, L0, RED ELEMENT
ol clafTcla bl e DRYING ELEMENT
— - oK
&N o) DRAN VALVE WATER SOLENOIDS .
8 sTANOBY | | /7YEUOW o zZ WA HeATER
B TIMER' &} RED ELEMENT
B4 A 0 BLACK Wit
P N DRYING ELEMENT
SWITCH BOOWN
YO TIMED/MANUAL SWITCH
I (THAU SC8 ¥ INSTALLED)
sz 1o BoTTOM I (10 COND, S0L)
GONTACTOR P : .
2 10 TOP | W ORAN VALVE
R [ CONTACTOR o8
olfel[8] e
6 LY | I | | ) 9 I
INTERMITTENT B2.OWDOWN OPTION
OLOIOLD 380/415 YOLTAGE OPTION
106381A




Mﬂ!'\
POWER
SWITCH

THED/MANUAL |
SWITCH
0424

STEAMCRAFT 5.1 MECHANICAL TIMER

MW\
/—wm
BLK
RED
BK HEATER
Wit (" ELEMENT
RED
& WHT
RED
RED
e < | e | &
TOP CONTACTOR
LOW WA
R Adp, ikl
# o
[comerara ] ] / BACK
BLACK FLOAT W/BROWN-—
. 0728
R e " @ (5
WA : 4
3Mn & GRAY W/BLUE M
85 oFHiE e 9
BO"OM GONTAGTOR
W/RROWN. 5
HEATER
ECEMENT
onvm ELEVENT
S M &
WATER 60 somuoos
DRAB YALVE nm ELeveNT
’9 DRYNG ELEVENT
| {10 FLoAD
BLOCK
I Us TO TNED/MANUAL SWITCH
(THRY §C8 IF INSTALLED)
I m—\
GEn !
T
s I BLACK.
} 70 BOTIOM o
= o P oo
T INTER
0 YoP BLOWDOWN
W I [ CONTAGTOR TR DRAN VALVE
00541
0 24
@b !
ollojoll®©
CUTIONER CONMEGTION 300/415 YOLTAGE OPTION INTESMITIENT BL.OWDOWN CFTION




CLEVELAND RANGE 21CET16
SEQUENCE OF OPERATIONS
Mechanical Timer

1. Supply power is sent to the primary of the main transformer.
e 115 VAC is sent from the secondary of the main transformer to the on/off rocker,

1. To turn the unit on, depress the red on/off rocker switch.
e 115 VAC is sent to the red indicator light.
e 115 VAC is sent to the normally open drain valve closing it.
e 115VACissentto Hand N of the water level board

2. With the water level board energized and no water in the generator
After a 5 second delay, 115 VAC is sent from the FILL terminal to the fill solenoid.
The fill solenoid opens and the generator fills through the drain valve.
The water fills to the low probe shorting it to ground
115 VAC is sent from the HEAT terminal to the timed manual switch.
115 VAC is sent to the preheat thermostat.
e 115 VAC is then sent through the high limits to the coil of condensate solenoid.
e The condensate solenoid opens sending cold water down the compartment
drain.
e 115 VAC is also sent through the high limits to the coil of the contactor.
e When the contactor is energized supply voltage is sent to both of the elements.
e The heat circuit will stay energized until the preheat thermostat opens at 185
degrees.

3. When the timed/manual switch is in the timed position and time is on the timer

e 115 VAC is sent from the timer to the coil of the R2 relay
e The R2 relay energizes
e R2B contacts close and 115 VAC is sent to the motor of the timer
e R2A contacts close and 115 VAC is through the optional door switch to the normally

closed contacts of the high limits
e 115 VAC is then sent through the high limit to the coil of condensate solenoid and the
coil of the mercury contactor.

e 115 VAC is sent to the clean light timer.
e When the clean light timer times down 115 VAC is sent to the clean light switch.
e When the clean light switch is depressed the clean light timer is reset.

4. When the contactor is energized supply voltage is sent to both of the elements.

5. When the timer times out 115 VAC is sent to the 3 second timer and then to the buzzer for 3
seconds.

6. When the water level reaches the high probe then 115 VAC is removed form the FILL
terminal and the fill solenoid is turned off.



. After the water level drops below the high probe for 5 seconds 115 VAC is sent to the FILL
terminal again.

. The red on/off rocker switch is depressed and the unit is turned off.
e 115 VAC is removed from the timer and heat circuits.
e 115 VAC is removed from the normally open drain valve allowing the steamer to drain.

e 115 VAC is sent to the 3-minute timer and the fill solenoid is energized for 3 minutes
flushing the drain.



-

~

CUSTOMER CONNECTION
- 380/415V 3@ W / NEUTRAL
L1
TO
| -2 CONTACTORS |
L3
N FUSEBLOCK
TO H1
([ FU [lor—
—rol[ Fu Tlo—
TO H4
HEATING ELEMENTS
CONTACTORS
B
= ——— j_\_l_\_l_\_T
L1 o1
L2 o} N
o—
L3 ® o1
CUSTOMER 4I © ©
CONNECTION —to—] o
30 FUSEBLOCK ° ©
DRYING ELEMENT
p{[ FU [lo ™
—rof[ Fu [lo
H4 H1 PRIMARY
RESET CIRCUIT =——  TRANSFORMER
BREAKER
— . X1 X2 SECONDARY
Bk 120v WHT
DESCALE ‘ .
TIMER i Lyt
32 | L
M4 1 | 1o o DESCALE INDICATOR
1o ted NO [~ T—| NO & RESET SWITCH
78 5H
30
i 3MINTIMER  POWER ON
O—— POWER SWITCH Ny —©°
(r}
( P4 A
O A N
e Y
L FILL
IH ] v
PN XH<]|y
- TO
j PROBES
MANUAL V' TIMED MANUAL \/ TIMED
Q o
R2B T
clno " R2 | 3sECTIMER
T P —
C NO
2| BUZZER
MOTOR | %
c 1
R2A —— DOOR
NC NO | SWITCH R1
(SCS OPT) (OPT)
= — oo — — ¢
ELECTRO-MECHANICAL
TIMER
CONTACTOR
9—55—0——’56—«—01\/—0—«
CONTACTOR
THERMAL SWITCH HI LIMIT ) \
( HEAT STANDBY) switcHes TN/
INTERMITTENT N
BLOWDOWN OPTION CONDENSER
R1 VALVE
——
C__NC DRAIN VALVE
ala‘t ‘ ° o/\/—c
-
L 3¢9

L106380 G /




STEAMCRAFT 5.1 MECHANICAL TIMER

. |~ BLK E o j @ BLK
i BLK L
2H 3 g J@lt-j
2 __
1H— BLK — @ ©  REMOVEDW/OPTIONAL H1 H]_320H2 H4 5 =5 [
‘ /‘ﬁ DOOR SWITCH (SCS) q-b @@
- PNK ORN 208/240 : : |
JUMPER POSITION
 LTBLU— = YEL OFOR 4800\/ @
PERATION
CLTBW | E %lé
= 1 I
C NO =z @ =
g -
«ﬂm
= ﬁ IE 3 L
TrLIg z e £ x U @ &
Iy 4 ﬂ g
< R2 g 3 AT 2 Q @ @
; ‘ 1z X HC N WHT/BLK
= PNK T GRN ;‘T'#
—— WHT a \/ BLK
BLK — | X @ a €5 o RED Y]
@ [5 S Ea g BLK @ (o] [=] o) —@
= ‘ = olollo @
CUSTOMER CONNECTION
— | o][e] u e[|
Q1P @ ZMIN%
WHT/RED ——— HEATER
RED ELEMENTS
WHT/BLK WHT/RED 3 RED
BLU 1B - BLK PRP BLK ;VL"}'(T o
[ WHT/GR:‘ — wHTBLY — 222 3 é é wHT [ R
" PRP 2 @ BLK
BLK —
20 GRN RED
OX [lﬁ Lk 1 [ fe
L - L wHT
WHT 77?4 2 1 ~— ~— @ BLK BLK §
WHT/RED ————————— @ 1 6 WHT [ 5
00 78 5%—‘ BLK BLK o
@ o I TAN PRP RED
L7 — N T et =
RED n PARTS LIST L—wHT | DRYING
BLK \ \ L WHT ( ELEMENT
J 19993 - POWER SWITCH 12 22218 - WATER SOLENOIDS ‘ NOTE:
********************** 104224 - TIMED/MANUAL SWITCH 13 103731 - HI LIMIT SWITCHES HEAVY WIRE LINES INDICATES

12 AWG HI - TEMP WIRE

1
2
3 20478 -3 MIN TIMER 14 20535 - TRANSFORMER G o
e ORN==1 4 19994 - DESCALE INDICATOR RESET SW 15 103905 - CONTACTORS
E 5 106911 . DESCALE TIMER 16 108331 RESET CIRCUIT BREAKER 23 101541 - TERMINAL BLOCK SECTIONAL
g L THERVAL SWITCH (HSB) 6 108880 - DOOR SW (MAGNETIC) 17 20477 - 3 SEC TIMER z: igi;‘j i;:;‘;L;iiM'NAL BLocK
== 7 105789 - THERMAL SWITCH (HSB) 18 110198 - MOTORIZED TIMER
| - 8 44168 - TERMINAL BLOCK 19 41350 - BUZZER 26 109380~ F2U4S(’)E\'/?J'5Nf_\ré §OR 208Vé
9 107239 - PROBE 20 106541 - INTMT BLOWDOWN TIMER 109381 - FUSE, 1.5 A ( FOR 480 V
T'MEDW/M’éﬁ“AL 10 107241 - WATER BOARD 21 20304 - GROUND LUG UNITS)
@ — (THRU SCS) 11 22221 - DRAIN VALVE 97 101540 - END SEGMENT 27 105966 - RELAY

a‘é ( SEE RATING PLATE) P106380 G




CLEVELAND RANGE 21CET16
SEQUENCE OF OPERATIONS

Electronic Timer
With preheat thermostat

1. Supply power is sent to the primary of the main transformer.
e 115 VAC is sent from the secondary of the main transformer to the on/off rocker,

2. To turn the unit on, depress the red on/off rocker switch.
115 VAC is sent to the red indicator light.
115 VAC is sent to the normally open drain valve closing it.
115 VAC is sent to H and N of the water level board
115 VAC is sent to the 24 VAC transformer for the electronic timer.
115 VAC is sent to the normally open compartment thermostat switch.

3. With the water level board energized and no water in the generator
After a 5 second delay 115 VAC is sent from the FILL terminal to the fill solenoid.
The fill solenoid opens and the generator fills through the drain valve.
The water fills to the low probe shorting it to ground
115 VAC is sent from the HEAT terminal to the timed manual switch.
115 VAC is sent to the preheat thermal switch.
e 115 VAC is then sent through the high limit to the coil of condensate solenoid.
e The condensate solenoid opens and cold water is sent down the compartment
drain.
e 115 VAC is also sent through the high limit to the coil of the contactor.
e When the contactor is energized supply voltage is sent to both of the elements.
e The heat circuit will stay energized until the preheat thermostat reaches 185
degrees.

4. When the timed/manual switch is in the timed position and time is on the timer

e 115 VAC is sent from the timer through the door switch to the normally closed contacts
of the high limit

e 115 VAC is then sent through the high limit to the coil of condensate solenoid and the
coil of the contactor.
115 VAC is sent to the clean light timer.
When the clean light timer times down 115 VAC is sent to the clean light switch.
When the clean light switch is depressed the clean light timer is reset.

5. When the contactor is energized supply voltage is sent to both of the elements.
e Steam is energized and sent to the cooking compartment.
e When the cooking compartment reaches 193 degrees the compartment thermostat closes
sending 115 VAC to the timer.
e The timer will then begin counting down.



e When the timer times down a buzzer will sound and the timer will open removing 115
VAC from the heat circuit.

. When the water level reaches the high probe then 115 VAC is removed form the FILL
terminal and the fill solenoid is turned off.

. After the water level drops below the high probe for 5 seconds 115 VAC is sent to the FILL
terminal again.

. The red on/off rocker switch is depressed and the unit is turned off.
e 115 VAC is removed from the timer and heat circuit.
e 115 VAC is removed from the normally open drain valve allowing the steamer to drain.

e 115 VAC is sent to the 3-minute timer and the fill solenoid is energized for 3 minutes
flushing the drain.



STEAMCRAFT 5.1 ELECTRONIC TIMER

CUSTOMER CONNECTION
380/415V 3@ W/ NEUTRAL

8
H T0 |
L2 CONTACTORS
13 \
N FUSEBLOCK
TOH1
-
mn et
TO H4
HEATING ELEMENTS
- CONTACTORS

CUSTOMER
CONNECTION

3 |

FUSEBLOCK

Q o ,

T o
B _-:%J <
. JAm.

DRYING ELEMENT

S T — ]

Ha H1 PRIMARY
RESET CIRCUIT ——— TRANSFORMER
BREAKER
— X1 X2 SECONDARY
BLK  — I 120V WHT
DESCALE .
TIMER e A L
32 l A
4 [ DESCALE INDICATOR
g NO |~ 7| NO &RESET SWITCH
78 5 h—l

3
FILL VALVE
2, 1
! 3 MIN TIMER POWER ON
&~ — POWER SWITCH S~ 7
R
[ A |
JHEAT WATER
BOARD
e L
o —
HH ]
-
TRANSFORMER =N LA C Y
24VAC To
COMPARTMENT PROBES
THERMOSTAT I I
O — TIMER
(ELECTRONIC)
U e— COILR1
(OPT)
o/ o | _
i
CONTACTOR
oo
MAGNETIC CONTACTOR
HILIMIT — HILIMIT
SWITCH  SWITCH
MANUAL _DJ\[G_
CONDENSER
VALVE
THERMAL SWITCH
(HEAT STANDBY )
INTERMITTENT
BLOWDOWN OPTION
R1
f NC 7 DRAIN VALVE
e
2
BLOWDOWN \777777777iiff
TIMER 30,

L106379F



STEAMCRAFT 5.1 ELECTRONIC TIMER

BLK L
a %;@ @;@‘ BLK

o o
®  REMOVED W/ OPTIONAL H1H3 H2 H r = Iﬁ[ﬁ
K Door ::‘:‘ITOH (scs) G 201872040 B | m | D::]]E[f\@ |

BLK

=

® @
—0 ®
\

¥ x2 X | JUMPER POSITION
2 5 @ FOR 480 V @ @
23 g OPERATION ¥
L ':;': F oo
Z2 2
F [
2|00 @ L=
| : 2L
4 i=
[ F E x U
: : 3 G S
@ E ’ {= ﬁ T o A & WHT/BLS]
WHT g GRN Y \|/ BLK )T
@ 2 f‘-: 3 2 RED Sle
@ > T o g BLK @ @ L1 [ L2 [ L3 9 _@
1 ‘ 2 ollo]o (24
—T ‘ CUSTOMER CONMECTION
T @3 K[E[E| K| X
@ 1 2 3 a4 5 6
RED Z [S) l2llollo] Q
N WHT/RED HEATER
WHTIRED RED ELEMENTS
@ WHT/RED o RED
— GRA ) a WHT
BLU s 5 F — BLK PRP BLK BLK a
——— WHT/GRA Q
] — WHT/BLU a@s w @ é_ @ wht (2
3h BLK RN BLK
2Hh RED
BLK
@ 1y XT % — RED
3 2 B L—— WHT =
WHT Lia 41;% [ BLK b @ BLk | £
WHT/RED I WHT ( B
T 78 5%7 BLK Bk | 2
@ I\i I TAN PRP RED
A N——7777————i | T T T T T T T T T T T T T L s B A T T T
TAN B PARTS LIST ] - wm} DRYING
L——— WHT
BLK | 1 104390 - TRANSFORMER 13 44168 - TERMINAL BLOCK | NoTE: ELEMENT
ffffffffffffffffffffff i 2 104389 - ELECTRONIC TIMER 14 22221 - DRAIN VALVE | HEAVY WIRE LINES INDICATE
INTERMITTENT BLOWDOWN OPTION 3 106909 - 2 AMP, 250V FUSE 15 22218 - WATER SOLENOIDS | 12 AWG HI - TEMP WIRE
———= ORN—Z=] 4 19993 - POWER SWITCH 16 103731 - HI LIMIT SWITCH L 7777777777 .
@ 5 104224 - TIMED / MANUAL SWITCH17 20535 - TRANSFORMER 25 20304 - GROUND LUG
THERMAL ;&.Tc" (HSB) 6 20478 - 3 MIN TIMER 18 103905 - CONTACTORS 26 109240 - 6 POLE TERMINAL BLOCK
1 2 3
1 2 7 19994 - DESCALE INDICATOR 19 108331 - RESET CIRCUIT BREAKER 27 109374 - FUSEBLOCK
& RESET SWITCH 28 109380 - FUSE, 3.5 A (FOR 208 V &
8 106911 - DESCALE TIMER 20 105966 - RELAY 240 V UNITS ()

RED
PRP— J
WHT/RED

-

(13 —

TO
TIMED/MANUAL
SWITCH

( THRU SCS)

9 108880 - DOOR SW ( SCS ) MAG
10 107239 - PROBE
11 107241 - WATER BOARD

21 106541 - INTERMITTENT BLOWDOWN TIMER 409381 - FUSE, 1.5 A ( FOR 480 V

22
23

12 105789 - THERMAL SWITCH ( HSB p4

19972 - COMPARTMENT THERMAL SWITCH UNITS )
101540 - END SEGMENT K (SEE RATING PLATE )

101541 - TERMINAL BLOCK SECTIONAL P106379 F



PROBLEM: Stean;er won't
21CET8 sieam
21CET16
21CEA10

Steamer won't

steam.
See
STEAMER <4—No Is there water
WON'T FILL in the sight

glass?

Yes

Replace the wires
to the water
board.

Is there 120 VA
between terminals H
and N on the wate

4+—No

Replace the
water board

jumper between XL and

Replace the wire
from the water
board to the long
probe.

«No C on the water board, is <No
ere 120 VAC between
N and Heat?
Yes
Is there
Is 115 VAC to the
No there debris on common terminal of

the timed/manual
switch?

the Long
probe?

Yes
A 4

Yes

Does
the unit steam
in Manual

Clean or replace
the probe assy.

Replace the
timer.

Is there suppl
voltage to the
primary of the
ansformer”

Supply power to

No the steamer.

h 4

Yes

there 115 VAC
the secondary of
he transformer?

Replace the

Now|
transformer.

Yes

v

Replace the on/off
rocker switch

Replace the wires
to the switch.

Is there Replace the
115VAC tothe >~Nop wires to the
Does the high limit? high limit.
steamer have
the optional
Replace the
high limit.
Does
steamer steam with
door switch
bypassed? Replace the
No-» wires to the
contactor coil.
Yes
v

Adjust or replace Is there an
thtje door sti)tch amp draw at NO Replace the
' e element element.

Yes

Wait longer for the
steam. Heat from the
element will heat the

water to steam.




PROBLEM:
21CET8
21CET16
24CEA10
Steamer wont
fill

Replace wiring to

the fill solenoid. [€ \°

Replace the fill

solenoid <+—No

Does
the steamer have
the optional
intermittent
owdown timer~

Replace wiring to

- 4—No
drain valve.

Yes

Replace the wiring
to the intermittent
blowdown timer.

there 120 VAC

No between terminals

Yes

Replace the
intermittent
blowdown timer.

<No

Steamer wont fill.

Yes

Is there supply
voltage to the
steamer?

No-»

Supply power to
the steamer.

Yes

there wate
to the
steamer?

No—w

Supply cold water
to the steamer.

Yes

Is there 120 VAC
between the H and N
on the water board?

Now|

Replace the on/off
rocker switch.

Is there
120 VAC across
the caoil of the fill
solenoid?

120 VAC acros
the coil of the
drain valve?

Yes

Remove

the wire from the HI
terminal on the water
board. Is there 120 VAC

Now,

Replace the water
board

between Fill
and N?

No—

Replace the wire
to the Hi probe.

Yes

v

Clean the probes
or replace the
probe assy.

Is water
draining from
the generator

No—w

If water is leaving
the fill solenoid
and not draining

from the generator
whereis it going?
check for leaks..

Yes
\ 4

Replace the drain
valve.




PROBLEM:

21CET8, 21CET16, 24CEA10
Electronic timer displays "PAUS" and won't count down

Replace

thermo-switch

the

Timer displays "paus"
and won't count down

y

Is steam heating
the cooking
cabinet above 192
degrees (the set
temp of the
thermo-switch)?

Yes
v

Does the timer
count down when
the thermo-switch

is bypassed?

—No

—No

See
Steamer
on't steam

Replace the
lectronic timel

PROBLEM:

21CETS8, 21CET16, 24CEA10
Steam leaks around the door.

Steam leaks
around the
door

v

Is COLD water
supplied to both
water lines to the

Supply cold

—No
the steamer.

water(35-60 psi) to

——No—»

steamer?
T
Yes
A 4
Is the doc_)r gasket Is the door out of
physically ——No—» - >
damaged? alignment?
| \
Yes Yes

gasket or
replace it.

Replace the
door bearings
and pins.

Is there 120 VAC
Is the drain | No» CToss the coil of ' No
obstructed? the condensate
solenoid?
\ \
Yes Yes
h 4

Remove the
obstruction

Is the solenoid
opening?

Yes

Replace the
condensate spray
nozzle

Replace t
wiring to the
condensate
olenoid

Replace the
condensate
solenoid.




PROBLEM:
21CET8
21CET16
24CEA10
Steamer overfills.
(Water sprays into cooking
cabinet)

There is an
obstruction in the
drain. Remove the
obstruction.

e rise in the wate
level inthe sight glass
stop when the cooking
cabinet door is

4+—Yes

No

v

There is an
obstruction in the
generator causing

it to pressurize.
Delime the steam
generator
thoroughly.

Replace the three
minute timer.

Steamer overfills
(Water sprays into the
cooking cabinet)

\
Start

the water rise in the
sight glass when steam
is generated and 0 VAC
to thefill solenoid?

the water level in the
sight glass stop at the
HI (short) probe on the
initial fill?

Yes

No

A 4
Replace the fill
solenoid

No

There is an obstruction in
the plumbing to and from
the sight glass. Remove
the debris (delime
thoroughly).

water spray in the
cabinet before the
water reaches the HI

<Yes

No

wire from the Fill
terminal on the water
board. Is there 120 VAC
across the coil of the

across the coil of ;the
fill solenoid when the

Yes

Replace the water
level board.

No
No
With HI and G L
terminals on the
< Yes water board jumped, Replace the fill
Is there 120 VAC solenoid
between terminals X
and Fill?

No

Clean or replace
the probe
assembly.

there debris on
the HI (short)

4——Yes

Replace the wire
to the probe
assembly




Steamer won't
stop steaming

imed/manual switck
in the timed position
ith no time on the
timer?

Yes

Does the steame
have the optional
door switch?

Yes

v

Adjust or replace
the door switch .

No—p

Steamer will steam

PROBLEM:
21CET8
21CET16
24CEA10

door open

Steamer won't stop steaming with

constantly in the
manua position. Put
the timed/manual
switch in the timed
position with no time on
the timer.

from terminal 1 on the

Is there
120 VAC to the

coil of the
ontacter?

both wires removed Yes

heat standby
timer?

Yes
v
No
A 4 Replace the timer.

Replace the heat
standby timer.

Is
there an amp
draw at the
element?

Yes

v

Replace the
contactor

No—w

When supply
voltage is removed
from the element
steam is still made
for approximately
10 seconds. This
is normal.

Problem:
21CET8, 24CEA10
Steamer won't preheat

Steamer
won't
preheat

Is the
timed/manual
switch in the timed postion
with time on it or in the
manual

postion?

No—

This steamer is
not equiped with a
preheat
thermostat. The
timed manual
switch must be in
manual or time
must be on the
timer.

Yes

v

See Problem:
steamer won't
steam.




Problem:
21CET16
Steamer won't preheat

Steamer won't
preheat

Does the steamer
have a preheat
thermostat

Yes

switch in the timed postion
with time on it or in the

Is the
timed/manual

manual
postion?

Yes

v

continuity on the
normally closed
contacts of the
preheat
ermostat?

Yes—W

See Problem:
steamer won't
steam.

No

v

Replace the preheat
thermostat

No—»

This steamer is
not equiped with a
preheat
thermostat. The
timed manual
switch must be in
manual or time
must be on the
timer.




CUSTOMER 9
CONNECTION X

STEAMCRAFT 3.1/5.1 ELECTRONIC TIMER (PROBE)

DRYING ELEMENT

30 w
SAFTEY HEAT HEATING ELEMENT
T1 CONT CONT AN
L1 g e e | | ®
T2 ? : : : :l
L2 o | o o | o
T3
L3 3 . o | o ::;:;:;::

o L

HEATING ELEMENT
(5.1 ONLY)

o

FUSEBLOCK
H1 PRIMARY
RESET CIRCUIT TRANSFORMER
BREAKER
— X1 X2 SECONDARY
BLk ——— 120V WHT
DESCALE |
TIMER LT LIy it
32 | X
H4 = o o DESCALE INDICATOR
1 Te— no [—1—| no & RESET SWITCH
78 5|——|
30
244 oA
<L 3MINTIMER  POWER ON s
6>— POWER SWITCH —0
(9 &% IR
S S B |
| HEAT WATER
L FiLL
Ly
AN XHT[ ¥
TO
PROBES
TRANSFORMER
24 VAC
COMPARTMENT [
STAT 193 F TVER
O———( ELECTRONIC )
TIMED o
MANUAL
DOOR
SWITCH
(SCS OPT) COND
THERMAL SWITCH
(HEAT STANDBY ) CONTACTOR
HI LIMIT Y SAFETY
31 | 5.1 | CONTACTOR
DRAIN VALVE
( STACKED UNITS OPTION ) V

COOLING FAN

L1

L2

CUSTOMER 9
CONNECTION X

10 i

SAFTEY HEAT
T1 CONT CONT
» Sl | —eo—=e
T2
e— —eo o— —eo
T3
| SN -

DRYING ELEMENT

I,

HEATING ELEMENT

AN

AN

W



a » W N =

STEAMCRAFT 3.1/ 5.1 ELECTRONIC TIMER ( PROBE )
CUSTOMER CONNECT AT SAFETY CONTACTOR T1,2&3FOR39d FOR 1@ (3.1 ONLY ) SEE SHEET 2

BLK
BLK
o) Jﬁm@lﬂ
> > —
BLK—— | | | | x
WHT —— H1 HS H2 R4l I £g RED — WHTRED
208/240 JUMPER POSITION @@
X x x2 120V x4 | OPERATION | gi::\l
- d —_——
33
@© [loere| [eTerel] @
T11r o o o o
% g g % % g g é DOOR S_W_ITCH (SCs) Sé-\grl\fl'_llz\’ E'SQ:I[
)_] @ T1 T2 T3 T1 T2 T3
- g lo][o[|e] [ellellq]
o
é u BLU/BLK
WHT | | BLU/BLK
L )
3::.\! WHT DRYING
N4 PRP WHT | ELEMENT
—
oz 3.1/51
E ,‘E WHT/RED
@ @ 3 RED 5 RED E 5 RED ——
@ (5.1)
HEATER
I = 3 ELEMENT
| YEL —iF — RED
i | BLU —iZ — wHT
- BLK
RED —fi= @ W ToP
5.1
WHT/RED —{I= XL H ¢ BLK
- e —I_ RED
GRN
[ =em
BLK
GRA L o)
= L1 RED HEATER
RED i_ ELEMENT @
WHT/RED N RED
| L ol - — RED
L—— wHT
WHT/GRA L —— T2 M cooLine Fan (OPT3.1) BLK
————— T TN/ WHT BOTTOM
BLK 3.1/51
RED
PRP BLU
WHT/RED
PRP
WHT/BLU
WHT BLU
BLK
|_/— BLK
—— GRN
WHT/RED ) 1 Ll
3,2 i GRA—H 2 @ QD @ Kj —
L 6H WHT/GRA —H 3 — @ -
[}
O =] @
TAN BLK
TAN BLK ] b @ P300663 A
RED SHEET 1 OF 2
PARTS LIST
19993 - POWER SWITCH 6 108880 - DOOR SW (MAGNETIC) 11 22221 - DRAIN VALVE 16 104390 - TRANSFORMER
104224 - TIMED/MANUAL SWITCH 7 105789 - THERMAL SWITCH (HSB) 12 22218 - WATER SOLENOIDS 17 19972 - COMP THERMAL SW 21 109380 - FUSE, 3.5A
20478 - 3 MIN TIMER 8 44168 - TERMINAL BLOCK 13 103731 - HI LIMIT SWITCHES 18 104389 - ELECTRONIC TIMER 22 108331 - RESET CIRCUIT BREAKER
19994 - DESCALE INDICATOR RESET SW 9 107239 - PROBE 14 20535 - TRANSFORMER 19 20304 - GROUND LUG 23 107211 - COOLIN FAN (OPT 3.1)
20 109374 - FUSE BLOCK

106911 - DESCALE TIMER

—

107241 - WATER BOARD

03509 - CONTACTORS



CUSTOMER 9
CONNECTION X

STEAMCRAFT 3.1 /5.1 MECHANICAL TIMER (PROBE)

DRYING ELEMENT

30 w
SAFTEY HEAT HEATING ELEMENT
T1 CONT CONT AN
L1 g e e | | ®
T2 ? : : : :l
L2 o | o o | o
T3
L3 3 . o | o ::;:;:;::

o L

HEATING ELEMENT
(5.1 ONLY)

o

FUSEBLOCK
H1 PRIMARY
RESET CIRCUIT TRANSFORMER
BREAKER
— X1 X2 SECONDARY
BLk ——— 120V WHT
DESCALE |
TIMER [E L LIy it
32 | X
H4 3 o o DESCALE INDICATOR
1 Te— No |—T—]| NO & RESET SWITCH
78 5|——|
30
<L 3MINTIMER ~ POWER ON o
O—>— POWER SWITCH —0
(9 &% IR
S S B |
| HEAT WATER
L FiLL
ey
AN XHT[ ¥
o TO
j PROBES
MANUAL ¥ TIMED MANUAL V' TIMED
o e, o
R2B T
clino R | 3secTimer
rn o\ fo— 36—
C NO|
5| BUZZER
c 1 a
R2A —— DOOR
NO SWITCH
(SCS OPT)

ELECTRO-MECHANICAL
TIMER

THERMAL SWITCH
( HEAT STANDBY )

X

COND

%

CONTACTOR

HILIMIT

1

HuMT | SAFETY
5.1 CONTACTOR

Bl
—o/\ /o
RES

DRAIN VALVE
( STACKED UNITS OPTION ) v
7N
|__________( M \________J

COOLING FAN

L1

L2

CUSTOMER 9

CONNECTION L
10
SAFTEY HEAT
T1 CONT CONT
» Sl | —e—+¢
T2
e— —eo o— —eo
T3
| SN -

DRYING ELEMENT

I,

HEATING ELEMENT

AN

AN

W



CUSTOMER CONNECT AT SAFETY CONTACTOR T1,2& 3 FOR3 @

STEAMCRAFT 3.1/ 5.1 MECHANICAL TIMER ( PROBE)

FOR 1@ (3.1 ONLY ) SEE SHEET 2

LT BLU BLK
LTBLU BLK
= e BLK
C NO z
5 T I 55
7 ] e | i r—
LI~ ~r11 3 208/240 JUMPER POSITION el
-~ z 120V FOR 480 V ORN
NC, o é X2 X1 OPE_RAIION oRN
i
z AT ® el RIIIKS)
O O O O
E e x DOOR SWITCH ( SCS ) SAFETY HEAT
£z 3 -- CONT CONT
PNK | ® = T1 T2 T3 T1 T2 T3
— WHT -- [e][e[[e] [el[ellg]
) a
3 o BLU/BLK
f I BLU/BLK
4 ORN WHT} DRYING
YEL
WHT/RED e
RED RED RED
© |6 ® A A
5]
= (51)
S|_ 4 HEATER
T _ ELEMENT
YEL —iE 1 — RED
T T BLU —HiZ U —— WHT
X - BLK ToP
a BLK RED —i= @ WHT 1
I > —— WHT/RED —fi= XL H C BLK
= 2 - - - |_$_| RED
'g L Gr
RED —
GRA — BLK
+— L1 RED HEATER
RED = ~ RED ELEMENT
WHT/RED | L —_— L reo
WHT/GRA A4l __,~ —— WHT
L -~ i (o M cooLinG Fan (OPT 3.1) BLK
( ~® e
BLK e
RED
BLK
3./_
2} PNK
1H— BLK PRP BLU
WHT/RED
@ PRP
WHT/BLU
WHT BLU
BLK
|_/— BLK
00 GRN
WHT/RED I i1 L
_;42 L crRA—ho @ @] conp [9) @ —
LA oH WHT/GRA —H 3 — @
@I:n T 10 78 SF—‘ @
TAN —-I
BLK
TAN Bk ] h P300662 A
RED SHEET 1 OF 2
PARTS LIST

-

a B w N

19993 - POWER SWITCH
104224 - TIMED/MANUAL SWITCH

20478 - 3 MIN TIMER

19994 - DESCALE INDICATOR RESET SW

106911 - DESCALE TIMER

=
o

108880 - DOOR SW (MAGNETIC)

105789 - THERMAL SW
44168 - TERMINAL BLO
107239 - PROBE

107241 - WATER BOARD

ITCH (HSB) 12
CK 13
14

22221 - DRAIN VALVE
22218 - WATER SOLENOIDS
103731 - HI LIMIT SWITCHES

20535 - TRANSFORMER
03509 - CONTACTORS

16 105966 - RELAY

17 20477 - 3 SEC TIMER

18 110198 - MOTORIZED TIMER
19 41350 - BUZZER

20 20304 - GROUND LUG

21 109374 - FUSE BLOCK
22 109380 - FUSE, 3.5A
23

107211 - COOLIN FAN (OPT 3.1)



~ Cleveland

Descaling Procedure-SteamCraft Ultra and Gemini Series

How Much DISSOLVE to Use

Model Dissolve
Ultra 3 1/2 Gallon
Ultra 5 1 Gallon

Ultra 10 (Elec.)
Ultra 10 (Gas)
Gemini 6 & 10

1 Gallon (ea.)
1% Gallon

1 Gallon (ea.)

1. Turn the unit OFF and open the
doors:

This will drain and rinse the generator for about

3 minutes.

2. Turn the unit power back On:
The generator will begin to refill with water.

3. Select Timed with the Timed/Manual
switch:

DO NOT start the timer, since you do not want

to heat the water during descaling. Leave the

doors open.

4. Remove descaling port cap and add
with the specified amount of
DISSLOVE: (See chart above)

Do this while the unit is refilling. The generators

can take-up to 8 minutes to refill.

5. After refill has stopped, add extra tap
water into the descaling port until
liquid is seen entering the cooking
cabinet. Note: Ultra 10 gas will have liquid
coming out of the drain,

Adding extra water when descaling will raise the

descaling solution higher than the normal fill level,

allowing the DISSOLVE to work on sensors and
surfaces above the water line

Note: Some SteamCraft Ultra models (the
electric powered Ultra 10 and Gemini 6 and 10,
for example) have two generators and two
descaling ports. Both units should be descaled
at the same time, using this procedure

6. Let the descaler soak in generator for
approximately one hour:

7. After one hour, turn the unit power
Off: This will drain and rinse the generator
for about 3 minutes.

-z
\\\W@

I il vl

8. After the 3-minute drain cycle
completes, turn the unit back ON. After
the filling has stopped, add water until
liquid enters the cooking compartment (or
drain for the ultra 10 gas), and then turn
the unit OFF. This will drain and flush any
residue from the water level control
assembly. Replace descaling cap.

9. After the 3 minute drain cycle
completes, Turn the unit ON and set
the Timer for 20 minutes: Make sure the
Time/Manual switch is in the timed setting
and the doors are closed.

10. When the timer times out (after 20
minutes) turn the power Off:
This will drain and rinse the generator for
about 3 minutes.
This ends the descaling procedure. You can
now turn the unit back on and resume normal
startup and cooking operations.



